

No. 20-0857

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

JBRICE HOLDINGS, L.L.C., AND 231 W. TRIOAKS LANE, an
individual series of JBRICE HOLDINGS, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILCREST WALK TOWNHOMES ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review From the Fourteenth Court of Appeals
at Houston, No. 14-17-00790-CV

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

J. Patrick Sutton
SBOT 24058143
1706 W. 10th Street
Austin Texas 78703
Tel. (512) 417-5903
jpatrickstutton@jpatrickstuttonlaw.com

PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Petitioners: JBrice Holdings, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, and 231 Trioaks Lane, an individual series of JBrice Holdings, L.L.C.

Respondent: Wilcrest Walk Townhomes Association, Inc., a Texas nonprofit corporation.

Counsel for Petitioners in the trial court:

Jeffrey C. Jackson
SBOT 24065485
2200 North Loop West Ste 108
Houston, TX 77018
jeff@jjacksonllp.com

J. Patrick Sutton
1706 W. 10th Street
Austin Texas 78703
(512) 417-5903
*jpatrickstutton@
jpatrickstuttonlaw.com*

Counsel for Petitioners on appeal:

J. Patrick Sutton
1706 W. 10th Street
Austin Texas 78703

Counsel for Respondent in the trial court:

Amy M. Vanhooose
Dustin Fessler
Roberts Markel Weinberg Butler Hailey PC
2800 Post Oak Blvd., 57th Fl.
Houston, TX 77056

William S. Chesney, III
9225 Katy Freeway, Ste 250
Houston, Texas 77024

Counsel for Respondent on appeal:

Gregg S. Weinberg

gweinberg@rmwbh.com

Stephanie Denton

sdenton@rmwbh.com

Roberts Markel Weinberg Butler Hailey PC

2800 Post Oak Blvd, 57th Floor

Houston, TX 77056

Tel.(713) 840-1666

William S. Chesney, III

wchesney@felct.com

9225 Katy Freeway, Ste 250

Houston, Texas 77024

713-224-0609

Trial Court: 125th District Court, Harris County, Texas,
Hon. Kyle Carter

Appeals Court: Fourteenth Court at Houston, Justices Wise,
Jewell, and Poissant. Memorandum Opinion by
Justice Poissant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xi
ISSUES PRESENTED	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Brice bought townhomes in a subdivision whose restrictive covenants allow leasing with “no restriction.”	3
II. The HOA demanded that Brice cease leasing for short terms, and the trial court agreed.....	5
III. At trial, the HOA obtained a permanent injunction barring short-term leasing.	7
IV. On appeal, the parties clashed over the meaning of the new <i>Tarr</i> precedent.....	8
V. The court of appeals affirmed, declaring that the board can adopt rules barring “transient, hotel, and motel” use because the restrictive covenants do not use the exact words “transient,” “hotel,” and “motel.”	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Standards of Review	12
A. Summary judgment is reviewed de novo.	12
B. Following a bench trial without FFCL’s, all necessary findings are implied, and legal determinations are reviewed de novo.	13

II. The restrictive covenants unambiguously give Brice a right to lease with no restrictions.	14
A. Restrictive covenants are interpreted like contracts, but favoring the free use of land.	14
B. The restrictive covenants clearly and unambiguously allow leasing for any duration.	16
1. The specific leasing clause controls over any inconsistent general provisions.	16
2. The general “residential use” clause allows leasing for short terms in and of itself.	18
3. “Private” use includes leasing without a duration restriction.	19
C. Rules, no matter their provenance, cannot conflict with restrictive covenants.	21
1. The restrictive covenants, as a factual matter, do address both “transient use” and “hotel use.”	22
a. The restrictive covenants address “transient” both implicitly and explicitly.	23
b. The restrictive covenants address “hotel” use implicitly by barring “business use.”	23
2. The rules conflict with the restrictive covenants and are therefore invalid.	26
III. The HOA nonsuited its nuisance claims.	29
IV. The permanent injunction should be vacated or at least clarified	31

V. The award of attorney’s fees should be vacated. 32
PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boatner v. Reitz</i> , No. 03-16-00817-CV, 2017 WL 3902614 (Tex. App. – Austin Aug. 22, 2017, no pet.)	2, 18, 23
<i>Brooks v. Northglen Ass’n</i> , 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004)	xi, 27, 28
<i>Burns v. Napier</i> , 19 S.W.2d 578 (Tex.Civ.App.–Fort Worth 1929)....	23
<i>Bustamante v. Ponte</i> , 529 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2017).....	30
<i>Calcasieu Lumber Co. v. Harris</i> , 77 Tex. 18, 13 S.W. 453 (1890)	1
<i>CarMax Bus. Servs., LLC v. Horton</i> , No. 14-17-00840-CV, 2018 WL 3977962 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist] Aug. 21, 2018, no pet. h.)	13
<i>Castillo v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1997, no writ)	30
<i>Cavazos v. Bd. of Governors of Council of Co-Owners of Summit Condominiums</i> , No. 13-12-00524-CV, 2013 WL 5305237 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 2013, no pet.).....	27
<i>DeNucci v. Matthews</i> , 463 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. App. – Austin 2015, no pet.)	13
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Francis</i> , 46 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. 2001)	30
<i>Epps v. Fowler</i> , 351 S.W.3d 862 (Tex. 2011).....	30
<i>Fin. Comm’n of Texas v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013).....	26
<i>Forbau v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994).....	16
<i>Garrett v. Sympson</i> , 523 S.W.3d 862 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth, pet. denied).....	23

<i>Gemini Ins. Co. v. Drilling Risk Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 513 S.W.3d 15 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2016, pet. denied).....	13
<i>Holleman v. Mission Trace Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 556 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1977, no writ)	27
<i>Holt Atherton Indus., Inc. v. Heine</i> , 835 S.W.2d 80 (Tex. 1992)	13
<i>In re W.E.R.</i> , 669 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1984).....	13
<i>Jim Rutherford Invs., Inc. v. Terramar Beach Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 25 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2000)	31
<i>Kiiru v. Kings Crossing (Little Elm) Homeowners' Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 20-10580-362 (Denton 362 nd Dist.)	2
<i>Lowden v. Bosley</i> , 395 Md. 58, 909 A.2d 261 (2006)	19
<i>McGuire v. Post Oak Lane Townhome Owners Ass'n, Phase II</i> , No. 01-88-00813-CV, 1989 WL 91519 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1989, writ denied).....	27
<i>Progressive Cty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005).	13
<i>Ridgepoint Rentals, LLC v. McGrath</i> , No. 09-16-00393-CV, 2017 WL 6062290 (Tex. App. – Beaumont Dec. 7, 2017)	18, 21
<i>Schack v. Prop. Owners Ass'n of Sunset Bay</i> , 555 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 2018, pet. denied).....	18
<i>Sheffield v. Forest Creek Section 23 Homeowners' Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 21-0518-C368 (Williamson 368 th Dist.).....	3
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 22 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.)	14
<i>Soledad v. Texas Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 506 S.W.3d 600 (Tex.	

App.—Austin 2016, pet. denied)	12
<i>SouthW'n Bell Tel., L.P. v. Emmett</i> , 459 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. 2015)	12
<i>Tarr v. Timberwood Park Owners Ass'n</i> , 510 S.W.3d 725 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2016)	6
<i>Tarr v. Timberwood Park Owners Assoc., Inc.</i> , 556 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valence Operating Co. v. Dorsett</i> , 164 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2005)	12
<i>Vann v. Homeowners Ass'n for Woodland Park of Georgetown, Inc.</i> , No. 03-18-00201-CV, 2018 WL 4140443 (Tex. App. – Austin Aug. 30, 2018, no pet.)	13, 27
<i>Wein v. Jenkins</i> , No. 03-04-00568-CV, 2005 WL 2170354 (Tex. App. - Austin Sept. 9, 2005, no pet.)	20
<i>Wilson v. Maynard</i> , 2021 S.D. 37 (S.D. June 16, 2021)	2, 19
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App. – Austin 2019, pet. denied).....	1
<i>Zgabay v. NBRC Prop. Owners Ass'n</i> , No. 03-14-00660-CV, 2015 WL 5097116 (Tex. App. – Austin Aug. 28, 2015, pet. denied)	17

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.009	32
Tex. Prop. Code § 202.001	26
Tex. Prop. Code § 204.002	22
Tex. Prop. Code § 204.010	22
Tex. Prop. Code § 209.002	26
Tex. Prop. Code § 5.006	32

Tex. Tax Code Ch. 156..... 25

Other Authorities

Hall, *Standards of Review in Texas*, 29 St. Mary's L.J. 351 (1998),
42 St. Mary's L.J. 3 (2019)..... 30

Thomas Piketty, *Capital in the Twenty-First Century* Ch. 1 (2014) ... 1

Thomas Ross, *Metaphor and Paradox*, 23 Ga. L. Rev. 1053, 1056
(1989) 1

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a..... 12

Treatises

Gregory S. Cagle, *Texas Homeowners Association Law* §§ 1.4.1, 9.1
(2d. Ed. 2013) 27

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 50(a)(6) 26
